Head Office :
B-1/1018, VASANT KUNJ,
NEW DELHI - 110 070
R. NAGPAL ASSOCIATES TELEPHONE : 41082626
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS FAX : 26148150
EMAIL : rnacal@gmail.com

Branch :
E-537, Ranjeet Nagar
Bharatpur-321001 (Rajasthan)
Mobile : 9711031327
Email : ittaneja@rnaca.in
Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Unitech
Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015 as amondod

To the Board of Directors,
UNITECH LIMITED

1. Unitech Limited (“the Company”) failed to hold its Annual General Meeting (AGM) due on or
before 30" September 2018, pursuant to section 96 of the Companies Act, 2013, to transact
the agenda including the approval of Accounts for the year ended 31°* March 2018. The
Company applied to the Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi & Haryana, for extension of
period by three months for holding the AGM, but the same was rejected. The said AGM has
not yet been held as of date. However, in view of the fact that audit had been conducted by us
for the financlia/ year 2017-18 and also the report was issued by us on the Accounts duly
approved by the Board & signed by the directors as stipulated under the Companies Act, 2013,
we had proceeded with the audit engagement of the subsequent year i.e. year ended 31%
March 2019 taking the opening balances from the audited Balance Sheet of year ended 31°
March 2018 duly approved by the Board. Subsequently, in view of the fact that audit had been
conducted by us for the financial year 2018-19 and also the report was issued by us on the
Accounts duly approved by the Board & signed by the directors as stipulated under the
Companies Act, 2013, we have proceeded with the audit engagement of the subsequent year
i.e. year ended 31°* March 2020 taking the opening balances from the audited Balance Sheet
of year ended 315t March 2019 duly approved by the Board. Needless to mention that the AGM
due on or before 30th September 2019, pursuant to section 96 of the Companies Act, 2013, to
transact the agenda including the approval of Accounts for the year ended 31°* March 2019

has not been held by the Company.

2. The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 20% January 2020 has, /inter alia, given
directions that the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited, as existing on that date, be
superseded with immediate effect in order to facilitate the taking over of management by the
new Board of Directors constituted in terms of the proposal submitted by the Union Government
of India. We have made references to the Resolution Framework (RF) for Unitech group which

has been prepared under the directions of the Boar: irectors of Unitech Limited appointed




by the Central Government pursuant to the afore-said order of the Hon’ble Supreme Court and
approved by the Board of Directors in their Meeting held on June 17, 2020, and which has been
filed with the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Subsequent corrections/modifications have been done in
the RF and approved by the Company’s Board in their meeting held on September 10, 2020.
However, the modified RF has not yet been filed with the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The RF
contains various proposals like determining admitted liabilities & claims, proposing non-
payment of penalty, interest, default interest or damages to creditors, stakeholders,
homebuyers, landowners, leaseholders or any Authority, detailing the resolution framework
for company’s projects, detailing the resolution framework for non-project assets etc. The RF
seeks various reliefs and concessions like (a) Homebuyers’ Credit Lines, (b) Immunity for the
Board, their appointed key management personnel, employees, advisors and consultants for
any action taken by them in good faith, (c) Grant of benefits to the Company, its subsidiaries
and joint ventures and Project Entities of protections similar to section 32A of the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, (d) Priority Finance and other borrowings for implementation of
the Framework, and (e) Tax related reliefs and concessions. Besides the RF also seeks some
specific directions like Imposition of moratorium, Consolidation of Unitech Group, No-
requirement of registration under RERA, amongst others. As the RF has not yet been approved
by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the impact of the proposed reliefs, concessions etc. will be

considered at that point of time.

We were engaged to review the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial
results of the Company for the quarter and nine month period ended 31t December 2019 (“the
Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2015 (“the Regulations”) as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019
dated March 29, 2019 (the Circular”).

The preparation of the Statement in accordance with recognition and measurement principles
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” ("IND AS 34")
prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India read with the
Circular, is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by the
Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the

Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review




Independent Auditors of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as
to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to
inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus
provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we
do not express an audit opinion. We believe that our review provides a reasonable basis for
our disclaimer of conclusion on the Statement, on matters mentioned in para 6(a) to 6(h)

below.

We draw attention to the following:

The Company had received a ‘cancellation of lease deed’ notice from Greater Noida Industrial
Development Authority ("GNIDA") dated 18 November 2015. As per the Notice, GNIDA
cancelled the lease deed in respect of Residential/Group Housing plots on account of non-
implementation of the project and non-payment of various dues amounting to Rs.105483.26
lakhs. As per the notice, and as per the relevant clause of the bye-laws/contractual
arrangement with the Company, 25% of the total dues amounting to Rs.13893.42 lakhs were
to be forfeited out of the total amount paid till date. The Company has incurred total
expenditure of Rs.213962.69 lakhs [comprising of (i) the amounts paid for land dues and
stamp duty Rs.34221.90 lakhs, (ii) the balance portions of the total amounts payable, including
contractual interest accrued till 31st March 2016, of Rs.99091.90 lakhs; and (iii) other
construction costs amounting to Rs. 80648.89 lakhs]. The said land is also mortgaged and the
Company has registered such mortgage to a third party on behalf of lender for the Non-
Convertible Debenture {(NCD) taclity extended to the Company and, due to delault ih
rapayment of thesa NCDs, the dabanture holdars hava sarvad a notice to the Company under
section 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act and have also taken notional possession of this land. The
Company had contractually entered into agreements to sell with 397 buyers and has also
received advances from such buyers amounting to Rs 6682.10 lakhs (net of repayment). No
contract revenue has been recognized on this project. The erstwhile management had written
a letter to GNIDA dated 1% December 2015, wherein it had stated that the cancellation of
the lease deed was wrong, unjust and arbitrary. Further, the said erstwhile management had
also described steps taken for implementation of the project and valid business reasons due to
delays till date. Further, the said erstwhile management had also proposed that in view of the
fact that third party interests have been created by the Company in the allotted land, by
allotting plots to different allottees, in the interest of such allottees, GNIDA should allow the
Company to retain an area of approximately 25 acres out of the total allotted land of
approximately 100 acres and that the amount paid by the Company till date be adjusted against
the price of the land of 25 acres and remaining surplus amount may be adjusted towards dues

of other projects of the Company under GNIDA. .

S e (

Bran.4 L

/B Ao
U AC=



b).

GNIDA has, in the meanwhile, in terms of the Order of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated
18.09.2018, deposited on behalf of the Company, an amount of Rs.7436.35 lakhs (Rs 6682.10
lakhs and interest @ 6% on the principal amount of Rs 6682.10 lakhs), out of the monies paid
by the Company, with the registry of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, GNIDA has adjusted Rs.9200.00 lakhs of Unitech group’s
liabilities towards the Company’s other projects with GNIDA and forfeited Rs.13893.42 lakhs.
The Company had paid a sum of Rs.34221.90 lakhs, including Rs 4934.95 lakhs of stamp duty
on the land for the said land.

The matter in respect of the land is still pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad,
and pending the final disposal, the Company has, subsequently, shown the amount of
Rs.18339.80 lakhs as recoverable from GNIDA in its books of account. Further, the Company
is also carrying other construction costs amounting to Rs. 80648.89 lakhs in respect of the

projects to come up on the said land.

The impact on the accounts viz. inventory, projects in progress, customer advances, amount
payable to or receivable from GNIDA, cannot be ascertained, since the matter is still sub-judice,
as mentioned hereinabove, vis-a-vis dues of the Company, and hence we are unable to express
a conclusion on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
315t March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

Confirmations/reconciliations are pending in respect of amounts deposited by the Company
with the Hon'ble Supreme Court. As per books of account an amount of Rs.42,304.08 lakhs
deposited with the Hon’ble Supreme Court Registry (“Registry”) is outstanding as at 31st
December 2019. Ceitain transactions have been made fiom Uie Regisliy viz. payments mainly
towards refunds given to some of the Company’s home buyers, payments made to fixed deposit
holders, payments made to ex-employees, amounts paid to the Company for meeting
construction expenses, payments made to forensic auditors out of interest accrued, and
amounts paid to the amicus curiae towards reimbursement of expenses. Due to non-availability
of any statement of account from the Registry, these transactions have been recorded by the
Company in its books of account on the basis of limited information available and the amount
of Rs.42,304.08 lakhs has been accounted for under the head “Other Assets” in the unaudited
standalone financial statements. Moreover, there would be significant amount of interest
accrued on the aforesaid deposits which are not accounted for in the books due to non-
availability of details. The management has requested the learned amicus curiae to provide the

relevant bank statement and balance confirmations. The final reconciliation can take place only

after receipt of the same. In the absence of detailed statement of transactions and confirmation




c).

of amounts outstanding with the Registry and of the ultimate impact these transactions would
have on the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company, and hence we are unable
to express a conclusion on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
315t March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

According to information available and explanations obtained, in respect of (a) non-current
investments (Long term Trade Investments) aggregating to Rs.141,715.01 lakhs in subsidiaries
and (b) loans and advances aggregating to Rs. 404,303.00 lakhs (net of bad & doubtful) given
to these subsidiaries for acquisition of land on behalf of the company, it has been observed
from the perusal of the financial statements of these subsidiaries/companies that some of these
subsidiaries/companies have accumulated losses and their respective net worth have been
fully/substantially eroded. These conditions, along with absence of clear indications or plans
for revival, in our opinion, indicate that there is significant uncertainty and doubt about the
recovery of the loans and advances from these subsidiaries by way of sale of land and
recoverability of other assets. Further, there is a clear indication that there is a decline in the

carrying amount of these investments which is other than temporary.

Consequently, in terms of stated accounting policies and applicable accounting standards, and
due to the fact that the realizable value of assets, mainly comprising of investment directly or
indircetly in land, of some of these subsidiarics is far lesser than the advanco given
to/investment made by the Company in these subsidiaries, the diminution in the value of such
investments, which is other than temporary, is estimated to be Rs. 53,039.10 lakhs upto 31st
December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March, 2019 - Rs5.27,113.69 lakhs(nel ol irmpdirment
loss provided)) and the accrual for diminution of doubtful loans and advances is estimated to
be Rs.41,765.80 lakhs upto 31st December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March, 2019 -
Rs.27,221.97 lakhs), and such diminution aggregating to Rs.94,804.90 lakhs needs to be
accounted for.

In the absence of significant developments/movements in the operations of these parties and
any adjustment for diminution of carrying value of such investments in this regard (except for
those adjustments for diminution already provided for as mentioned hereinabove), in our
opinion, management has not adequately or sufficiently accounted for the imminent diminution.
Moreover, looking at the size of the land in these subsidiaries, their sale-ability, and uncertainty
as to whether such land can be realized at their respective circle rates or more, it is
indeterminate as to what extent of further losses can be expected, and hence we are unable
to express a conclusion on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended

31 March, 2019 in respect of this matter. oAz~




The Company has, subsequent to the quarter, provided for diminution in the value of such
investments to the extent of Rs.21,645.17 lakhs

An amount of Rs. 77,899.86 lakhs is outstanding as at 31st December 2019 (Previous year
ended 31st March 2019 — Rs. 88,100.52 lakhs) which is comprised of trade receivables
pertaining to sale of land, properties, finished goods, commercial plots/properties of various
kinds. Out of the total trade receivables, which include long term receivables amounting to
Rs.30,877.70 lakhs, in our opinion such receivables amounting to Rs. 15,345.88 lakhs as at 31%
December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March 2019 — Rs.18,600.64 lakhs) are doubtful of
recovery. However, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the long overdue outstanding
trade receivables are fully recoverable/adjustable, since the outstanding balances as at 31
December 2019 are outstanding/remained unadjusted for a long period of time. Based on our
assessment and review procedures performed, in our opinion, management ought to
provide/accrue for the diminution for the aforesaid trade receivables amounting to Rs.
15,345.88 lakhs in the these quarterly results. The recovery of such trade receivables are
dependent on the sale of land held by these debtors and their realize-ability, which, looking at
the size of the land held by these debtors, their sale-ability, and uncertainty as to whether such
land can be realized at their respective circle rates or more, it is indeterminate as to what extent
of further losses can be expected, and hence we are unable to express a conclusion on this
matter.

Further, considering the above, the measurement of expected credit loss on the trade
receivables cannot be applied.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
31% March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

The Company has, subsequent to the quarter, provided for diminution in the value of the long

term trade receivables referred to above to the extent of Rs. 30,877.70 lakhs.

The Company has failed to repay deposits accepted by it including interest thereon in respect

of the following deposits:

Particulars Unpaid matured | Principal Unpaid matured
deposits paid during | deposits (Principal
(Principal the current | amount) as at 31
amount) as at | quarter (Rs. | December 2019 (Rs.
315t March 2019 | lakhs) lakhs)
(Rs. lakhs)

Deposits that have matured

on or before March 31, 2017 53,014.17 97.61 52,916.56

The total unpaid interest as on 315t December 2019 (including interest not provided in the
books) amounts to Rs. 41,322.36 lakhs.

Further, the Company has not provided for interest payable on public deposits which works out




December 2019 — Rs. 19,563.90 lakhs). Such un-provided interest payable has been worked
out on the outstanding public deposits in the books of account, without considering the
unidentified repayments made by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as mentioned in Para 6(b) above.

Pursuant to Section 74(2) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company had made an application
to the Hon'ble Company Law Board (CLB)(subsequently replaced by the Hon'ble National
Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi) seeking extension of time for repayment of the outstanding
public deposits (including interest thereon) as is considered reasonable. The Company had
identificad and edimarken] 6 (8ix) vnencunibered land parcels fur sale and ulilization of the sale
proceeds thereof for repayment of the aforesaid outstanding deposits. However, during the
financial year 2016-17, the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi (NCLT) vide its
order dated 04.07.2016 dismissed the said application. On appeal against the said order, the
Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi (NCLAT) vide its order dated
03.11.2016 extended the date of repayment of deposits upto 31.12.2016. Subsequently, the
said appeal was also disposed off by the Hon'ble NCLAT vide its order dated 31.01.2017 without
granting any further extension of time. As explained to us, the Company has made best possible
efforts for sale of the land parcels earmarked for repayment of the deposits but such sale

process has not yielded any results.

Considering that the erstwhile management had not been able to comply with the directions
given by the Hon'ble CLB, NCLT and NCLAT to repay the deposits within prescribed time-period,
the Reqistrar of Companies, New Delhi had filed prosecution against the Company and its
erstwhile management before the Ld. Special Court, Dwarka District Court, New Delhi.
However, Lhe Hon'ble High Courl of Dalhi had slayed lhe said proseculion, and had
subsequently vide its order dated 22.01.2019, allowed the petitions filed by the Company and
erstwhile management by setting aside & vacating the impugned Dwarka District court order
dated 20.9.2016 with regard to summoning of the erstwhile management.

Few depositors had filed an intervention application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
pending bail matter of the erstwhile Managing Directors of the Company. Considering their
application, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had, vide its order dated 30.10.2017, directed an
amicus curiae to create a portal where the depositors could provide their requisite information
and, accordingly, in compliance with this direction, a portal had been created for the depositors
of the Company. Accordingly, the matter relating to delay in repayment to the depositors is
presently pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, out of the
proceeds collected into the designated account of its Registry out of sale of land and other
properties of Unitech/it's group, has made allocations of amount to be refunded to the public-

deposit holders.

Subsequent Lo the new Board of Direclors Laking uver Lhe immanagernent, a resolution framework

has been submitted to the Hon’ble Supreme Court/by: the Company, as mentioned in Para 2

Xl

(& TN\ . \&
[+ NewDelhi |,




9).

above, for addressing the matters of home buyers, fixed deposit holders and others. At present
the resolution framework is under the consideration of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The final
quantum of liability of these cases can be ascertained only upon the final decision by the

Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Besides, the impact of non-provision of interest payable on public deposits of Rs. 1,780.44
lakhs for the quarter ended 31st December 2019 on the profit and loss, we are unable to
evaluate the ultimate likelihood of penalties/ strictures or further liabilities, it any on the
Company. Accordingly, impact, if any, of the indeterminate liabilities on these unaudited
standalone financial results is currently not ascertainable, and hence we are unable to express
a conclusion on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
315t March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

Advances amounting to Rs. 35,665.37 lakhs (net of provision for doubtful advances) (previous
year ended 31st March, 2019 - Rs.48,359.64 lakhs(net of provision for doubtful advances)) are
outstanding In respect of advances fur purchdue ol land, projeds pending conimencement,
joint ventures and collaborators which, as represented by the management, have been given
in the normal course of business to land owning companies, collaborators, projects and for
purchase of land. As per information made available to us and explanations given to us Rs. Nil
had been recovered / Rs.3,750.00 lakhs has heen pravided for douhtful advances during the

current quarter,

We are unable to ascertain whether all the remaining outstanding advances, mentioned above,
are fully recoverable/adjustable, since the said outstanding balances are outstanding/remained
unadjusted for a long period of time, and further, in our opinion, neither the amounts recovered
nor rate of recovery of such long outstanding amounts in the previous years & current period,
give an indication that all of the remaining outstanding amounts may be fully recoverable;
consequently, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the remaining balances as at 31st
December 2019 are fully recoverable. Accordingly, we are unable to ascertain or comment upon
the impact, if any, on the loss or on the reserves or on value of asset, that may arise in case
any of these remaining advances are subsequently determined to be doubtful of recovery, and
hence we are unable to express a conclusion on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
315t March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

There have been delays in the payment of dues of non-convertible debentures, term loans &

working capital loans (including principal, interest and/or other charges as the case may be) to



h).

the lenders of the Company who have taken action against the Company for recovery of their
dues, and the total of such outstandings amount to Rs. 255,641.21 lakhs. The lenders have
initiated action under the SARFAESI Act to take over the respective properties provided as
security to the lenders. The Company has challenged the action of the lenders before the
various forums of Debt Recovery Tribunals (DRT). We are unable to determine the impact of
the likely outcome of the said proceedings before the DRT on the properties given as security
to the lenders, and the corresponding loans and also unable to evaluate the ultimate likelihood
of penalties/ strictures or further liabilities; and hence we are unable to express a conclusion
on this matter.

We had given a disclaimer of opinion on the standalone financial statements for the year ended
315t March, 2019 in respect of this matter.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

The management has prepared these unaudited standalone financial results on a going
concern basis, notwithstanding the fact that, the Company has incurred losses, and has
challenges in meeting its operational obligations, servicing its current liabilities including bank
loans and public deposits. The Company also has various litigation matters which are pending

before different forums, and various projects of the Company have stalled/slowed down.

As mentioned earlier, subsequent to the new Board of Directors taking over the management,
a Resolution Framework has been submitted to the Hon’ble Supreme Court by the Company,
as mentioned in Para 2 above, wherein the Company has requested the Hon’ble Supreme Court
to grant numerous reliefs so that the Company is able to meet its operational obligations and
settle its liabilities. The Board has also submitted in the RF that on the basis of review of records
and finances of Unitech group as currently available, it appears that Unitech Group has
significant negative net worth and may not be able to attract a resolution/ settlement under
the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC). At present the resolution framework is under the

consideration of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt
about Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The appropriateness of assumption
of going concern is critically dependent upon the Company's ability to raise finance and
generate cash flows in future to meet its obligations, and also on the final decision of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court on the Resolution Framework.

Considering the above, we are unable to express a conclusion on this matter.

We draw attention to the following other matters:




b).

The Hon'ble Supreme Court had vide its Order dated 08.09.2017 appointed an amicus curiae
with directions to create a web portal where the home buyers could indicate their option of (i)
refund of money they have paid to the Company/companies in the group, for purchasing
residential units, or (ii) possession of house. The Hon'ble Supreme Court has started the process
of giving refunds out of the amounts deposited by the Company with the court’s registry and
has ordered to issue partial refunds to those customers who have obtained a decree for refund
from any judicial forum;

As mentioned earlier, subsequent to the new Board of Directors taking over the management,
a resolution framework has been submitted to the Hon’ble Supreme Court by the Company, as
mentioned in Para 2 above, for addressing the matters of home buyers, fixed deposit holders
and others. At present the resolution framework is under the consideration of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court. The final quantum of liability of these cases can be ascertained only upon the

final decision by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

The Company, out of abundant caution, has not included the inventory of these home buyers
as unsold inventory and, till the final settlement of customers claims who have opted for refund,
shall continue to show their corresponding advances as a current liability under ‘Advance

received from Customers'.

We draw attention that no adjustment has been considered necessary for recoverability of
investment in share capital/projects aggregating to Rs. 2,823.86 lakhs (Previous year ended
31st March, 2019 - Rs.2814.39 lakhs) as the matters are still sub-judice and the impact, if any

is unascertainable at this stage.

The Company had received an arbitral award dated 6th July 2012 passed by the London Court
of International Arbitration (LCIA) wherein the arbitration tribunal has directed the Company
to purchase the investment of Cruz City 1(a company owned by Lehman Bros.) in Kerrush
Investment Ltd. (Mauritius) at the overall value of USD 298,382,949.34 (Previous year ended
31% March 2019- USD 298,382,949.34) equivalent to Rs. 212,687.37 lakhs (Previous year
ended 31% March 2019 - Rs.206,839.06 lakhs). The High Court of Justice, Queen’s Bench

Division, Commercial Court London had confirmed the said award.

Further, consequent to the order passed by the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in the case instant,
the company is required to make the aforesaid investment into Kerrush Investments Ltd.

(Mauritius). The decree of the aforesaid amount against the company is pending for execution.




Based on the information obtained and review procedures performed, we are unable to assess
whether the underlying SRA project in Santacruz, Mumbai would be substantial to justify the

carrying value of these potential investments.

d). The internal auditors appointed by the Company have resigned during the current financial

year. Internal audit reports were not made available to us for the period.

e) A forensic audit of the Company was conducted as per directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court,
and the report on the forensic audit was submitted in a sealed envelope to the Hon'ble Supreme
Court. We have been informed that the report on the forensic audit is not available with the
Company or its Board of Directors; hence impact of observations in the forensic audit report

can be ascertained only after the same is obtained.

8. Because of the substantive nature and significance of the matters described in paragraph 6(a)
to 6(h) above, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a
basis for expressing a conclusion on the Statement as to whether these unaudited standalone
financial results:

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
(i) give a true and fair view of the net loss, total comprehensive income and other financial
information for thc quarter and ninc month period ended 313t December 2019.

For R. Nagpal Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regis trgncs No. 002G2GN

'J'-f‘l\t.“-‘- N

(CA. Ravmder Nagpal)
Partner

Membership No. 081594
Place: Gurugram

Date: { ’l\\'ZO’LO

UDIN -~ 200%1S94AAAA T PURT



UNITECH LIMITED
CIN: L74899DL1971PLC009720

Regd. Office: 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Dethi 110017
Statement of Standalone Results
for the Quarter & Nine Months Ended December 31, 2019

(Rs. in Lakhs except EPS)

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
Sl No. R 31122019 | 30092019 | 31122018 | 31422019 | 31122018 | 31.03.2019
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) {Unaudited) Audited
1. Revenue from Operations 66,628.22 35,593.65 508232 111,609.01 22,173.13 50,803.45
2. Other Income 274.80 238.29 139.13 2,902.24 846.67 2,652.93
3 Total Income (1+2) 66,903.02 35,831,94 5,221.45 114,511.25 23,019.80 53,456.38
4. Expenses
Real estate, Construction and Related Expenses 49,475.44 26,720,10 5,558.89 81,882.77 24,510.18 52,036.66
Changes in Inventories of finished properties, land, land development right and work
in progress - 14782 - 147.82 255.45 336.75
Employee Benefits Expense 1,245.17 1,230.28 1,400.89 3,791.97 4,392 68 5,768.95
Finance Costs 9,108.70 8,940.74 7,642.60 26,616.88 22,262.30 42,681.61
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 56.18 76.74 67.43 168.03 233.95 449.70
Other expenses 4,332.98 4,274.94 307.39 12,685.67 1,462.56 17,143.80
Total Expenses 64,218.47 41,390.62 14,977.20 125,293.14 53,117.12 118,417.47
5, Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Exceptional items & Tax (3-4) 2,684.55 (5,558.68) {9,755.75) (10,761.89) (30,097.32) (64,961.09)
6 Exceptional items - - - - - (6,878.65)
Profit/(Loss) before Tax (5+/-6) 2,684.55 (5,558.68) (9,755.75) {10,781.89) (30,097.32) (71,839.74)
8. Tax Expense
(a) Current Tax
Current Year - - -
Less : MAT credit entitlement - - -
Earlier Years - 1.53 1.53 - 446.79
(b) Deferred Tax 3.20 2,891.40 21.46 2,879.48 62.84 (5,554.94)
9, Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (7+/-8) 2,681.35 (8,451 81) 9,777.21) (13,662.90) (30,160.16) (66,731.59)
10. Extraordinary items {Net of Tax Expense) - - . - -
11. Net Profit for the Year (9+/-10) 2,681.35 (8,451.61) (9,777.21) (13,662.90) (30,160.16) (66,731.59)
12. Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax) (10.34) 15.69 17.61 (41.61) (8.51) (4,791.14)
13. Total Comprehensive Income (11+/-12) 2,671.01 (8,435.92) {9,759.60) {13,704.51) (30,168.67) (71,522.74)
14, Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves 664,850.03
15 Paid-up equity share capital 52,326.02 52,326.02 52,326,02 52,326.02 52,326.02 52,326.02
(Face Value - Rs. 2 per share)
16. Earning Per share (Before Extraordinary ltems)
(of Rs. 2 each ) *( Not Annualised)
Basic and Diluted (Rs.) 0.10* (0.32) (0.37)* (0.52)* (1.15)* (2.55)
17; Earning Per share (After Extraordinary ltems)
{of Rs.2 each ) *( Not Annualised)
Basic and Diluted (Rs.) 0.10* (0.32* 0.37)* (0.52) (1.15)* (2.55)

As certified by the C. F. O

S s

(Y.

3. Malik
CMD, Unitech Lim

-




Notes:

The above Financial Results (prepared on standalone basis) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and
approved by the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited at their respective  --.... - meetings held on November
9 2020,

The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 20th January 2020 has, inter alia, given directions that the Board
of Directors of Unitech Limited, as existing on that date, be superseded with immediate effect in order to facilitate
the taking over of management by the new Board of Directors constituted in terms of the proposal submitted by the
Union Government of India. References have been made hereunder to the Resolution Framework (RF) for Unitech
group which has heen prepared under the directions of (e Buaid uf Ditelurs ul Unilech Limiled appuinted by (e
Central Government pursuant to the afore-said order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and approved by the Board of
Directors in their Meeting held on June 17, 2020.

The company is primarily in the business of real estate development and related activities including construction,
consultancy and rentals etc. Further most of the business conducted is within the geographical boundaries of
India. Accordingly, the company’s business activities primarily represent a single business segment and the
company's operations in India represent a single geographical segment.

The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) from Aprit 01, 2016 as prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with the relevant rules issued there under and the other accounting
principles generally accepted in India. Financial results for all the periods presented herein have been prepared in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles as stated therein the applicable IND AS.

Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases' using the modified retrospective method and
there is no significant impact an the Financial restilts

Lessee: The Company has elected not to recognise a lease liability and a right-of-use asset for leases for which
lhe lease leinn ends willin welve nunths of Apll 1, 2019 and has gecounled fur tiese ledses g shutl-len
leases. The lease payment associated with these lease are recognized as an expenses on a straight line basis
over the lease term.

Lessor: Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant
lease. The title to the assets and the significant risks associated with the operation and maintenance of these
assets remains with the Company, such arrangements are recognised as operating lease.

Vi

The limited review report of the statutory auditors on the unaudited standalone financial results of Unitech Limited
for the quarter and nine month period ended December 31, 2019, contains disclaimer of conclusions on certain
matters which is being summarised below:-

The Company had received a ‘cancellation of lease deed' notice from Greater Noida Industrial Development
Authority ("GNIDA") dated 18 November 2015. As per the Notice, GNIDA cancelled the lease deed in respect of
Residential/Group Housing plots on account of non-implementation of the project and non-payment of various
dues amounting to Rs.105483.26 lakhs. As per the notice, and as per the relevant clause of the bye-
laws/contractual arrangement with the Company, 25% of the total dues amounting to Rs.13893.42 lakhs were to
be forfeited out of the total amount paid till date. The Company has incurred total expenditure of Rs.213962.69
lakhs [comprising of (i} the amounts paid for land dues and stamp duty Rs.34221.90 lakhs, (i) the balance
portions of the total amounts payable, including contractual interest accrued till 31st March 2016, of Rs.99091.90

As certified by the C. F/O.

e




lakhs; and (iif) other construction costs amounting to Rs. 80648.89lakhs]. The said land is also mortgaged and
the Company has registered such mortgage to a third party on behalf of lender for the Non-Convertible Debenture
(NCD) facility extended to the Company and, due to default in repayment of these NCDs, the debenture holders
have served a notice to the Company under section 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act and have also taken notional
possession of this land. The Company had contractually entered into agreements to sell with 397 buyers and has
also received advances from such buyers amounting to Rs 6682.10lakhs (net of repayment).No contract revenue
has been recognized on this project. The erstwhile management had written a letter to GNIDA dated
1s'December 2015, wherein it had stated that the cancellation of the lease deed was wrong, unjust and arbitrary.
Further, the said erstwhile management had also described steps taken for implementation of the project and valid
business reasons due to delays till date. Further, the said erstwhile management had also proposed that in view of
the fact that third party interests have been created by the Company in the allotted land, by allotting plots to
different allottees, in the interest of such allottees, GNIDA should allow the Company to retain an area of
approximately 25 acres out of the total allotted land of approximately 100 acres and that the amount paid by the
Company till date be adjusted against the price of the land of 26 acroc and romaining ourplus amount may be
adjusted towards dues of other projects of the Company under GNIDA. .

GNIDA has, in the meanwhile, in terms of the Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 18.09.2018, deposited on
behalf of the Company, an amount of Rs.7436.35 lakhs (Rs 6682.10 lakhs and interest @ 6% on the principal
amount of Rs 6682.10 lakhs), out of the monies paid by the Company, with the registry of the Hon’ble Supreme
Court.

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, GNIDA has adjusted Rs.9200.00 lakhs of Unitech group's liabilities towards
the Company'’s other projects with GNIDA and forfeited Rs.13893.42 lakhs.

The Company had paid a sum of Rs.34221.90 lakhs, including Rs 4934.95 lakhs of stamp duty on the land for the
said land.

The matter in respect of the land is still pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad, and pending the final
disposal, the Company has, subsequently, shown the amount of Rs.18339.80 lakhs as recoverable from GNIDA in
its books of account. Further, the Company is also carrying other construction costs amounting to Rs. 80648.89
lakhs in respect of the projects to come up on the said land.

The impact on the accounts viz. inventory, projects in progress, customer advances, amount payable to or
receivable from GNIDA, cannot be ascertained, since the matter is still sub-judice, as mentioned hereinabove, vis-
a-vis dues of the Company, and hence we are unable to express a conclusion on this matter.

The managomant, in racpanan of the nhave qualifieation, atates the following:-
The Management is hopeful that ils sland shall be vindivaled in Ui courl of law and Ueie shall be nu gdverse
Impact, other than the ones already disclosed.

Confirmations/reconciliations are pending in respect of amounts deposited by the Company with the Hon'ble
Supreme Court. As per books of account an amount of Rs.42,304.08lakhs deposited with the Hon'ble Supreme
Court Registry ("Registry”) is outstanding as at 31st December 2019. Certain transactions have been made from
the Registry viz. payments mainly towards refunds given to some of the Company’s home buyers, payments made
to fixed deposit holders, payments made to ex-employees, amounts paid to the Company for meeting construction
expenses, payments made to forensic auditors out of interest accrued, and amounts paid to the amicus curiae
towards reimbursement of expenses. Due to non-availability of any statement of account from the Registry, these
transactions have been recorded by the Company in its books of account on the basis of limited information
available and the amount of Rs.42,304.08 lakhs has been accounted for under the head “Other Assets” in the
unaudited standalone financial statements. Moreover, there would be significant amount of interest accrued on the
aforesaid deposits which are not accounted for in the books due to non-availability of details. The management
has requested the learned amicus curiae to provide the relevant bank statement and balance confirmations. The
final reconciliation can take place only after receipt of the same. In the absence of detailed statement of
transactions and confirmation of balance from the Registry, we are unable to comment on the completeness and
correctness of amounts outstanding with the Registry and of the ultimate impact these transactions would have on
the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company, and hence we are unable to express a conclusion on
this matter.

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-

AS certifig by the'c F.O

(., /\'\.Qﬂ.md

\5‘1’ = eMb. () (Y5 &, M:m()
—— » Hitech Limited




Itis a matter of reconciliation with the Registry of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The company is trying to get better
information from the registry and there shall be no adjustment required in the statement of Profit & Loss, as such.

According to information available and explanations obtained, in respect of (a) non-current investments (Long term
Trade investments) aggregating to Rs.141,715.01 lakhs in subsidiaries and (b) loans and advances aggregating to
Rs.404,303.00 lakhs (net of bad & doubtful) given to these subsidiaries for acquisition of land on behalf of the
company, it has been observed from the perusal of the financial statements of these subsidiaries/companies that
some of these subsidiaries/companies have accumulated losses and their respective net worth have been
fully/substantially eroded. These conditions, along with absence of clear indications or plans for revival, in our
opinion, indicate that there is significant uncertainty and doubt about the recovery of the loans and advances from
these subsidiaries by way of sale of land and recoverability of other assets. Further, there is a clear indication that
there is a decline in the carrying amount of these investments which is other than temporary.

Consequently, in terms of stated accounting policies and applicable accounting standards, and due to the fact that
the realizable value of a3aets, mainly comprising of investment diractly or indirectly in land, of some of thase
subsidiaries is far lesser than the advance given to/investment made by the Company in these subsidiaries, the
diminution in the value of such investments, which is other than temporary, is estimated to be Rs.
53,039.10lakhsupto31st December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March, 2019 - Rs.27,113.69 lakhs(net of
impairment loss provided)) and the accrual for diminution of doubtful loans and advances is estimated to be
Rs.41,765.80 lakhsupto31st December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March, 2019 - Rs.27,221.97 lakhs), and
such diminution aggregating to Rs.94,804.90 lakhs needs to be accounted for,

In the absence of significant developments/movements in the operations of these parties and any adjustment for
diminution of carrying value of such investments in this regard (except for those adjustments for diminution already
provided for as mentioned hereinabove), in our opinion, management has not adequately or sufficiently accounted
for the imminent diminution. Moreover, looking at the size of the land in these subsidiaries, their sale-ability, and
uncertainty as to whether such land can be realized at their respective circle rates or more, it is indeterminate as to
what extent of further losses can be expected, and hence we are unable to express a conclusion on this matter.

The Company has, subsequent to the quarter, provided for diminution in the value of such investments to the
extent of Rs.21,645.17lakhs

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-

The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 20th January 2020 replaced the then board of directors of the
company and replaced it with current board of directors(hereinafter called the new management). The new
management in pursuit to identify and recover the investments and advances made by the earlier management
has sought the co-operation from the erstwhile chairman and managing directors. The response of the erstwhile
chairman and managing directors is awaited and till then it would not be prudent on the part of the new
management to diminish the value of these investments and advances.

An amount of Rs. 77,899.86 lakhs is outstanding as at 31st December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March
2019 - Rs.88,100.52 lakhs) which is comprised of trade receivables pertaining to sale of land, properties, finished
goods, commercial plots/properties of various kinds. Out of the total trade receivables, which include long term
receivables amounting to Rs.30,877.70 lakhs, in our opinion such receivables amounting to Rs. 15,345.88 lakhs
as at 315t December 2019 (Previous year ended 31st March 2019 - Rs.18,600.64 lakhs) are doubtful of recovery.
However, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the long overdue outstanding trade receivables are fully
recoverable/adjustable, since the outstanding balances as at 31st December 2019 are outstanding/remained
unadjusted for a long period of time. Based on our assessment and review procedures performed, in our opinion,
management ought to provide/accrue for the diminution for the aforesaid trade receivables amounting to Rs.
15,345.88 lakhs in the these quarterly results. The recovery of such trade receivables are dependent on the sale of
land held by these debtors and their realize-ability, which, looking at the size of the land held by these debtors,
their sale-ability, and uncertainty as to whether such land can be realized at their respective circle rates or more, it
is indeterminate as to what extent of further losses can be expected, and hence we are unable to express a
conclusion on this matter.

Further, considering the above, the measurement of expected credit loss on the trade receivables cannot be
applied.

The Company has, subsequent to the guarter, provided for diminution in the value of the long term trade

S certifieq bythe . F o

L/m
Vs ":‘.". S lll =Tl /J
\\W// END, Uyt ril..ﬂ lik)

/ Tited




receivables referred to above to the extent of Rs. 30,877.70 lakhs.
The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-

The new management in pursuit to identify and recover the advances made by the earlier management and as
ordered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court has been seeking the co-operation from the erstwhile chairman and
managing directors to recover these old outstanding. The response of the erstwhile chairman and managing
directors is awaited and till then it would not be prudent on the part of the new management to diminish the value
of these receivables

e)

The Company has failed to repay deposits accepted by it including interest thereon in respect of the following
deposits:

Particulars Unpaid matured | Principal paid | Unpaid matured |
deposits (Mrincipal | during  the | deposils (Frincipdl |
drmount) as at 3is | current amount) as at
March 2019 (Rs. | quarter (Rs. | 318December 2019
lakhs) lakhs) (Rs. Iakhs)

Deposits that have matured on
or before March 31, 2017 53,014.17 97.61 52,916.56
The total unpaid interest as on 31t December 2019 (including interest not provided in the books) amounts to Rs.
41,322.36 lakhs.

Further, the Company has not provided for interest payable on public deposits which works out to
Rs.1,780.44lakhs for the current period ended 31st December 2019 (Cumulative upto 31st December 2019 - Rs.
19,563.90 lakhs). Such un-provided interest payable has been worked out on the outstanding public deposits in
the books of account, without considering the unidentified repayments made by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as
mentioned in Para 6(b) above.

Pursuant to Section 74(2) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company had made an application to the Hon'ble
Company Law Board (CLB)(subsequently replaced by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi)
seeking extension of time for repayment of the outstanding public deposits (including interest thereon) as is
considered reasonable. The Company had identified and earmarked 6 (six) unencumbered land parcels for sale
and utilization of the sale proceeds thereof for repayment of the aforesaid outstanding deposits. However, during
the financlal year 2016-17, the Hon'ble National Company Law |ribunal, New Delhi (NCLT) vide its order dated
04.07.2016 dismissed the said application. On appeal against the said order, the Hon'ble National Company Law
Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi (NCI AT) vide its arder dated 03.11.2016 extended the date of repayment of
deposits upto 31.12.2016. Subsequently, the said appeal was also disposed off by the Hon'ble NCLAT vide its
order dated 31.01.2017 without granting any further extension of time. As explained to us, the Company has made
best possible efforts for sale of the land parcels earmarked for repayment of the deposits but such sale process
has not yielded any results.

Considering that the erstwhile management had not been able to comply with the directions given by the Hon'ble
CLB, NCLT and NCLAT to repay the deposits within prescribed time-period, the Registrar of Companies, New
Delhi had filed prosecution against the Company and its erstwhile management before the Ld. Special Court,
Owarka District Court, New Delhi. However, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi had stayed the said prosecution, and
had subsequently vide its order dated 22.01.2019, allowed the petitions filed by the Company and erstwhile
management by setting aside & vacating the impugned Dwarka District court order dated 20.9.2016 with regard to
summoning of the erstwhile management.

Few depositors had filed an intervention application before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the pending bail matter
of the erstwhile Managing Directors of the Company. Considaring their application, the Han'hle Stpreme Conrt
had, vide its order dated 30.10.2017, directed an amicus curiae to create a portal where the depositors could
provide their requisite information and, accordingly, in compliance with this direction, a portal had been created for
the depositors of the Company. Accordingly, the matter relating to delay in repayment to the depositors is
presently pending hefore the Hon'hle Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Suprema Court, out of the procesde collected
into the designated account of its Registry out of sale of land and other properties of Unitech/it's group, has made
allocatlons of amount to be refunded to the public-deposit holders.




Subsequent to the new Board of Directors taking over the management, a resolution framework has been
submitted to the Hon'ble Supreme Court by the Company, as mentioned in Para 5 above, for addressing the
matters of home buyers, fixed deposit holders and others. At present the resolution framework is under the
consideration of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The final quantum of liability of these cases can be ascertained only
upon the final decision by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Besides, the impact of non-provision of interest payable on public deposits of Rs. 1,780.44 lakhs for the quarter
ended 31st December 2019on the profit and loss, we are unable to evaluate the ultimate likelihood of penalties/
strictures or further liabilities, if any on the Company. Accordingly, impact, if any, of the indeterminate liabilities on
these unaudited standalone financial results is currently not ascertainable, and hence we are unable to express a
conclusion on this matter.

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-

The Public Deposits are due to be paid but due to liquidity situation could not be paid, As rightly stated by the
auditors the matter of Depositors has been referred in the Resolution Framework and the Company shall abide the
decision of the Hon'ble Court in this regard

Advances amounting to Rs. 35,665.37 lakhs (net of pravision for doubtful advances) (previous year ended 31st
March, 2019 - Rs.48,359.64 lakhs(net of provision for doubtful advances)) are outstanding in respect of advances
for purchase of land, projects pending commencement, joint ventures and collaborators which, as represented by
the management, have been given in the normal course of business to fand owning companies, collaborators,
projects and for purchase of land. As per information made available to us and explanations given to us Rs. Nil
had been recovered / Rs.3,750.00lakhs has been provided for doubtful advances during the current quarter.

We are unable to ascertain whether all the remaining outstanding advances, menticned above, are fully
recoverable/adjustable, since the said outstanding balances are outstanding/remained unadjusted for a long
period of time, and further, in our opinion, neither the amounts recovered nor rate of recovery of such long
outstanding amounts in the previous years & current period, give an indication that all of the remaining outstanding
amounts may be fully recoverable; consequently, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the remaining balances
as at 31st December 2019 are fully recoverable. Accordingly, we are unable to ascertain or comment upon the
impact, if any, on the loss or on the reserves or on value of asset, that may arise in case any of these remaining
advances are subsequently determined to be doubtful of recovery, and hence we are unable to express a
conclusion on this matter,

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-

Advances for the purchase of land, projects pending commencement and to joint ventures and collaborators have
been stated to have been given in the normal course of business to land owning companies, collaborators,
projects and for purchase of land. The new management in pursuit to identify and recover the advances made by
the earlier management has sought the co-operation from the erstwhile chairman and managing directors. The
response of the erstwhile chairman and managing directors is awaited and till then it would not be prudent on the
part of the new management to diminish the value of these advances.

There have been delays in the payment of dues of non-convertible debentures, term loans & working capital loans
(including principal, intcrest and/for other charges as the case may be) to the Ienders of the Company who have
taken action against the Company for recovery of their dues,and the total of such cutstandings amount to Rs.
255,641.211akhs. The lenders have initiated action under the SARFAES!I Act to take over the respective properties
provided as security to the lenders. The Company has challenged the action of the lenders before the various
forums of Debt Recovery Tribunals(DRT). We are unable to determine the impact of the likely outcome of the said
proceedings before the DRT on the properties given as security to the lenders, and the corresponding loans and
also unable to evaluate the ultimate likelihood of penalties/ strictures or further liabilities; and hence we are unable
to express a conclusion on this matter.

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-
The amount as has been stated, has already been provided in the books of accounts and payment/recovery of

dues by the lenders shall not affect the statement of Profit & Loss. The matter has already been referred in the
resolution framework and the final payment for principal and/or interest shall be made in accordance with the

As Certifiey by the ¢ =
: 10

D

w] JrL']';__} _I'J"L ) -
| )

[ e
SMiteg




decisions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in this regard

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

The management has prepared these unaudited standalone financial results on a going concem basis,
notwithstanding the fact that, the Company has incurred losses, and has challenges in meeting its operational
obligations, servicing its current liabilities including bank loans and public deposits. The Company also has various
litigation matters which are pending before different forums, and various projects of the Company have
stalled/slowed down.

As mentioned earlier, subsequent to the new Board of Directors taking over the management, a Resolution
Framework has been submitted to the Hon'ble Supreme Court by the Company, as mentioned in Para 2 above,
wherein the Company has requested the Hon'ble Supreme Court to grant numerous reliefs so that the Company is
able to meet its operational obligations and settle its liabilities. The Board has also submitted in the RF that on the
hasis nf review of rennrds and finances of Lnitech gronp as currently availahle, it appears that Unitech Group has
aignificant ncgative nct worth and may not be able to attraot o rooctution/ sottlomont undor (hu Involvenuy und
Bankruptcy Code (IBC).At present the resolution framework is under the consideration of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court.

These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. The appropriateness of assumption of going concern is critically dependent
upon the Company's ability to raise finance and generate cash flows in future to meet its obligations, and also on
the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court on the Resolution Framework.

Considering the above, we are unable to express a conclusion on this matter.

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-
The management has duly stated its position in the resolution framework of the company

Vi

The figures of previous year have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever considered necessary for the purpose of
comparison.

Place: Gurugram For Unitech Limited
Dated: November 9%, 2020

Yudhvir Singh Malik
Chairman

As Certifieq by the ¢ .
- F.O,
\\;/’/V -// CMD. nirarf' <. .Ma”kj '
/ AR Limijed



